

No. 14-1504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT J. WITTMAN, BOB GOODLATTE, RANDY J. FORBES,
MORGAN GRIFFITH, SCOTT RIGELL, ROBERT HURT,
DAVID BRAT, BARBARA COMSTOCK,
ERIC CANTOR & FRANK WOLF,
Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH & JAMES FARKAS,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

KEVIN J. HAMILTON
ABHA KHANNA
WILLIAM B. STAFFORD
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000

MARC E. ELIAS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. DEVANEY
ELISABETH C. FROST
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Appellees Gloria Personhuballah & James Farkas

January 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING.....	8
A. Only District-Specific Parties Have Standing to Advance or Defend District-Specific Claims.....	11
B. Appellants’ Standing Theory Is Entirely Speculative.....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT RACE PREDOMINATED IN CD3	20
A. Senate Criteria	21
B. Delegate Janis’s Statements.....	22
C. BVAP Threshold.....	27
D. Traditional Districting Principles.....	30
1. CD3 Deviates from Traditional Districting Principles.....	31
2. Appellants’ Attempts to Explain Away These Deviations Fail.....	32
E. Racial Sorting of VTDs.....	39
III. APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT POLITICS PREDOMINATED IS BASELESS.....	4

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Record Does Not Support Appellants’ Factual Assertion that Politics Drove CD3	42
B. Use of Race as a Proxy for Partisan Goals Only Further Establishes Racial Predominance.....	47
IV. <i>CROMARTIE</i> <i>II</i> ’S DISCUSSION OF CIRCUM-STANTIAL EVIDENCE IS INAPPOSITE.....	49
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED STRICT SCRUTINY	53
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	47
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	9
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessamer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	40
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 15-680 (docketed on November 23, 2015).....	55
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14, 18
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....	34, 48
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	19
<i>Cromartie v. Hunt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D.N.C. 2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	50, 51
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	50, 52, 53
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	19
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff’d</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perry v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 186 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	31, 35, 49
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	9
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)	25
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	19
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	11, 13
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
Va. Const. art. II, § 6.....	35
STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>The Electoral Origins of Divided Government: Competition in U.S. House Elections, 1946-1988</i> (1990).....	40
Rachel Weiner, <i>Rep. Scott Rigell retiring in 2017</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 14, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/virginia-politics/rep-scott-rigell-of-virginia-says-he-wont-run-for-reelection/2016/01/14/252e3960-baf8-11e5-99f3-184bc379b12d_story.html	15
